gb007 – How I set Objectives in My Trading (presented 9-30-2004)

Woodie’s CCI club trading room 

I am going to talk about how I set objectives and what kind of worksheet I use. This won’t take but a few minutes. I am going to post two (2) charts, in Excel, and it shows how I determine what my objective will be for a particular trading day. 

It takes about 15 minutes to do this every day, as long as you mark your trades on your chart as you actually take them.

This first chart is where I record the raw data to determine the objective. I’ve taken a piece out one of my worksheets so you can see how I do it. I do this every day. The chart you see is from Sept 10 through Sept 15 – a period of 4 days. It measures only Zero Line Rejects and TLB 100’s. I consider the TLB 100 as a form of a Zero Line Reject. 
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	Date
	Stop
	Peak 
	5
	8
	10
	12
	14
	

	10-Sep
	0
	6
	5
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	-2
	4
	-2
	-2
	-2
	-2
	-2
	

	
	29
	38
	5
	8
	10
	12
	14
	

	
	3
	13
	5
	8
	10
	12
	3
	

	
	2
	10
	5
	8
	10
	2
	2
	

	
	9
	21
	5
	8
	10
	12
	14
	

	
	41
	92
	23
	30
	30
	38
	31
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13-Sep
	-4
	4
	-4
	-4
	-4
	-4
	-4
	

	
	3
	11
	5
	8
	10
	3
	3
	

	
	3
	13
	5
	8
	10
	12
	3
	

	
	2
	28
	6
	12
	16
	11
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14-Sep
	-2
	4
	-2
	-2
	-2
	-2
	-2
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15-Sep
	1
	9
	5
	8
	1
	1
	1
	

	
	4
	8
	5
	8
	4
	4
	4
	

	
	-5
	0
	-5
	-5
	-5
	-5
	-5
	

	
	16
	25
	5
	8
	10
	12
	14
	

	
	16
	42
	10
	19
	10
	12
	14
	


What the columns mean or say are as follows:

(1) The third column over, “Peak” – peak means how far did price run after I took my entry on a Zero Line Reject or a TLB 100. It is measured from the closing bar where the CCI signal was given to however far price ran before it turned around.

(2) The column to the left which says “Stop” – This is where I placed my stop. The first one says “0” and all that means is that I took the trade – it started to run

for me and I simply moved my stop to breakeven. 

(3) The other columns have numbers on them – 5, 8, 10, 12, and 14 and so on if you wish. This indicates what profit or loss I would have had if in the first case I would have always taken 5 points when it was available, had I taken 8 points when it was available or 10 points when it was available et cetera. 

Going down for the second trade for that day (10-Sept), I took a ZLR and it only went 4 points and obviously had a six point stop on it and I got stopped out. No matter what my profit objective was, I would have lost 2 points. 

The 3rd trade down there went 38 points before it reversed. You will see that my stop was at 29. You are asking “How did you get your stop to 29?” I move my stop down based on logical points In other words – if the trade starts to go with me, and then goes against me a little bit, and bounces around a couple of bars, then goes back in my favor, I move my stop down to just above the high  of that little swing high. or swing low depending on the direction of the trade. 

So, that is how I do this chart. I am not going to go through every trade but you can see that I have recorded all the trades for that day. There were 6 ZLR’s on the 10th, 3 on the 13th and only 1 on the 14th and 4 on the 15th. These were all ZLR”s WITH THE TREND. I don’t take trades AGAINST the 34 ema. 

Now at the end of the day on the 10th – as I look across the columns,  I ask the question “What would have been my maximum profitability for the 10th Would it have been if I had taken 5 points, waited to get stopped out, or 8 points or 10 points et cetera?

You look across and you see that the in the “10” column is the number 38. That says that on that day, if I had always taken 10 points, when it was available, I would have gotten 38 points – that is the optimum profit target take for that day. 

I would have been a little better if I had just allowed myself to be stopped out because that was 41 points, BUT I don’t like to get stopped out – I like to go for objectives. 

Is that clear? I want to be sure everybody understands what that first chart says because next we are going to take that data to a summary chart

	GB007 - Setting Objectives for Trading - Chart #2 Summary Chart
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	Date
	Stop
	Peak
	5
	8
	10
	12
	14
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10-Sep
	41
	92
	23
	30
	38
	36
	31
	

	13-Sep
	2
	28
	6
	12
	16
	11
	2
	

	14-Sep
	-2
	4
	-2
	-2
	-2
	-2
	-2
	

	15-Sep
	16
	42
	10
	19
	10
	12
	14
	

	16-Sep
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total 5-Day
	57
	166
	37
	59
	62
	57
	45
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Average
	14
	42
	9
	15
	16
	14
	11
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total 
	57
	166
	37
	59
	62
	57
	45
	


This is where the information goes once I have collected it up above. This is all by formula that just drops the data into the summary sheet

This chart is where the raw data goes

As you recall, on the 10th of Sept. if I had gotten stopped out – I would have been ahead 41 points for the day, and the ZLRs in total for the day went 92 points after entry, and then you can see how much I would have made had I set objectives of 5 – 8 -  10 – 12 – 14 et cetera.

 I would have made 23 with an objective of 5, and I would have made 30 with an objective of 8, and made 38 with an objective of 10 and made 36 with an objective of 12. You can read across the line for each day. Review the rest of the chart to see results of the other 3 days Note no data is available for 16-Sept. 

The “Total 5 day” is simply the sum of the 5 days above it. From this chart Sept 16 th has not occurred yet so the data is actually only for 4 days. 

For the 4 days – being stopped out would have given me 57 points, for an objective of 5 it would have been 37, for 8 it would have 59, for 10 it would have been 62, and for 12 it would have been 57 and for 14 it would have been only 45.

The average return would have 14 ticks per day for stop out, for an objective of 8 the return would have been 15 ticks per day.

For an objective of 10 I would have averaged 16 ticks per day. At 12 objective I would have averaged only 14 ticks per day. 

What this chart says, if I had this chart, on Sept 16th my profit expectation for the YM would have been 16 for real trading for the day – that is the expected optimum profit return for the YM – based on the market characteristics of the past 4 days. My objective trading target on the 16th would have 10 ticks. – Since that was the level that provided the optimum profit potential for this current period.

My targets then are based on actual market conditions – usually for the past 5 days. 

*******************************************************************************************.

*******************************************************************************************

The following questions have been organized into 2 sections for convenience. 

They were presented to gb007 throughout the presentation, but are organized in this fashion for better continuity. They have been separated into 2 sections. 

Section 1 has questions related to the talk on Setting Objectives (above presentation) and Section 2 contains miscellaneous questions related more to other aspects of trading. GB was generous in his time and patience in answering all of these.

********************************************************************************************

********************************************************************************************

Questions and Replies to questions:
Section 1 – Questions on the Technique for Determining Daily Trading Objectives

Ques:     Please clarify what the “Stop” column is?

Answer:  The stop column is the profit or loss I would have had if I had just moved my stop down, as I normally would, to a level – using various techniques. My favorite is to put a stop just above a short term swing high or swing low as the corrections occur during a trend move. 

Ques:  What is number “3” in the “14” column in chart 1 (4th line of data)?

Answer: In the “14” column I have a “3” in the 4th trade down on the Sept 10 – because that number 3 is the return from my stop. If I had been shooting for a 14 point objective I would not have made it since the maximum move was only 13 pts. So I would have gotten stopped out at 3. 

If I do not hit my objective, then my return is the figure in the “stop” column which is where I would have been stopped out. 

I know from experience that being stopped out is NOT the best way to trade. It just happened that way on the 10th. 

Ques: Can you clarify how you get the numbers for “Peak”?

Answer: If you look at a chart – you can see the swing highs and swing lows pretty easily so it is not hard to define how far a trade would have run. 

I mark my charts during the day with the numbers and then transfer them to the analytical data chart (chart #1) at the end of the day. I list the entry number on the chart just after I enter a position and then get the “Peak” number at the end of the day when I review the charts. 

You do this analysis at the end of the day – it’s easy then to define the swing highs and the swing lows so getting the data is not hard. You can see how far the move went. I mark my entries on the chart at the time of trade – but wait till later to determine the “peak” number to use. 

Ques: Which charts do you use for this data? 

Answer: All of these are 3 min charts.  TLB 100 – is a trend line break and a re-cross of the 100 line. 

I prefer the 5 min YM but the volatility has been so low lately, that I have been using the 3 min chart to get enough signals to trade. 

Ques: How much does the profit objective vary from day to day or week to week?

Answer. It varies very little from day to day. The reason for that is that markets don’t change characteristics that quickly. When you add a day you effectively drop a day so each day – 4 days of the data do not change. 

From week to week – the objectives do change. You bet they do. In early August the objective target for the YM was around 16.  By mid month of Sept (a period of 5-6 weeks later) the profit objective had dropped down to 6 because of the markets were so choppy. When that happens I do not even trade since the profit opportunity is equal to or less than my stop and I don’t play under those conditions. 

This is another thing that will keep me out of choppy markets because I know that the market characteristics are such that we are in chop and I can’t get a profit objective that is greater than my stop. 

I am just trying to find an objective for my day trading that will give me, with high probability, the maximum profit that I can get. 

My objectives keep changing based on the market action for the prior 5 days. Then again, that is just experience – or personal preference either one.  Five days is what I happen to use

Ques: Once determined, how long do you use your objective trade target?

Answer: My profit objective is set for the entire day – based on the prior 5 days. So my profit objective on every trade is going to be the same throughout that day.

Ques: I am confused between your analytical numbers and your real time trading. Can you clarify the difference?

Answer: You have to keep separate how I actually trade from what this chart determines. This chart is trying to determine WHAT MY OBJECTIVE SHOULD BE. In my actual trading I already have an objective from completed data.  It has nothing to do with this chart – which is just for analytical purposes. 

Ques:  What do you do if 2 target numbers are either close or the same?

Answer:  If 2 numbers are close or equal in the objective study – I will use the lower objective of the two. 

Ques: Which trades do you include in the data base?

Answer: These charts include ALL TRADES, whether I took them or not. I want my data base to have every trade – not just the ones I took. Most are ZLRs but there are a few TLB 100 cross trades. The charts are reviewed daily to be sure I have listed all the trades that occurred. 

Ques: what kind of targets do you see in a really good trending period?

Answer: I think the highest I have seen in the last year is 22 or 23. In the late 90’s that would have been low. They were up to 35 or so. 

Ques: Will you describe how you use the Objective Targets?

Answer: Targets will be  exit signals from the CCI entry signals most of the time. CCI, as I mentioned earlier, has a tendency to take you out of a trade early. It is the other of the fact that CCI enters early. So you get into the trade before the rest of the world, but you also get out before the rest of the world. 

What I am really interested in here is “Is trading an objective better than getting out on the CCI signal?” I have a problem with the CCI in terms of exits. It is a wonderful tool for getting you into a trade early …….. As Woodie says “Before the rest of the world”. Unfortunately, that same characteristic gets you out of a trade before the rest of the world. So I am looking for something that will keep me in the trade longer than the CCI. 

Ques: What significance does the objective number have for you?

Answer: The higher the objective number is---( the more trending the market is and the less chop there is. 

After a short discussion with Dax, GB said – “Dax I think you would agree with me that exit objectives are more profitable than exiting on CCI signals!”

Ques: Do you use only the trades you take during the day for your study or do you include all the trades whether you did them or not?

Answer: My charts discussed here are for each and every trade that occurred during the day, whether I took them or not. I want as much data as possible for my analytical data base. What I do in the real world may be different than these charts - they are very mechanical except for moving the stops. 

Ques: How extensively do you use this objective setting technique? 

Answer: I do these charts for anything that I trade intraday. I do them for the YM, the Russell, the Euro and I do them for the bonds. What I have shown you today is just to give you the concept. 

Ques: How do you check for market volatility? 

Answer: That is what I have been talking about today. When the objective goes down to 6 – we are in a choppy market and I don’t bother to trade. 10 is about as low as I’ll go. Much below that I am not very interested in trading since my potential reward is not significantly above my risk. 

This is the end of Section 1 – Questions on Setting Target Objectives in Trading

. 

Section 2 – Questions on Topics Not directly related to Objective Setting Technique

Ques: Will you discuss how you handle stops on your trades?

Answer: On the YM right now I arbitrarily put in a 12 tick stop. It is put in automatically by my front end (bracket trader) platform. That is my “crash” stop. That is in case the world comes to an end right after I entered the trade. I then move it as quickly as I can to just above the top of the entry bar (assuming a short). I don’t like one tick – it will usually be 2-3 ticks above the entry bar. 

Stops have nothing to do with numbers – stops have to do with a logical point on the chart where it makes sense to place a stop. I don’t like arithmetic or mechanical stops. I want to be able to place a stop with a reason for doing so. 

The front end you should use is the one that you like the best. They are all good and you need to feel comfortable with the program you choose. I like bracket trader because it is user friendly and I am not computer literate

Ques: Describe how you move your initial crash stop. Do you use BE or BE+1 for your stop?

Answer: I don’t move my stops to BE – that is an artificial level. I don’t like artificial stops. I like to have a reason for placing in a stop. 

On moving my stop ……. I have a 10-12 stop immediately on entry into the market. I move that stop to just above or below the entry bar as soon as the entry bar closes. I don’t move a stop to BE because I don’t believe in doing that. I have to have a reason for where I place the stop

I put in hard stops – if it hits my stop it will take me out: Only rarely does the stop fail and that is because it was only a 1 trade tick. The vast majority of times it will take me out. 

Ques: How do you handle the stops on the YM contract?

Answer: My initial (crash) stop on the YM it is usually 10 or 12. I move it as soon as the entry bar closes to just a little (2-3 ticks) above or below the bar of entry. 

Ques: Do you use stop limit orders?

Answer: I would never use a stop limit order. When I am wrong, I am gone. I want out at what ever that price is. Stop Limit is a disaster for protecting yourself. 

Ques: Will you clarify exactly what a “Stop Limit” order is please?

Answer: A stop limit order simply says “If the price hits here – I want an order placed to get out of the market, but I don’t want to pay more than the stop price. It means you can only get out at the one specific price – otherwise you will not be filled. 

Ques: Do you enter your position with a market order?

Answer:  No I do not use market orders.  I use bracket trader with limit orders with a 1 or 2 point chase. 

Ques: If you get into a moving market and you get a correction swing high – will you move your stop to a new position above that swing high

Answer: Yes – I will move the stop to a point just above that swing high (usually by 2-3 ticks).

I don’t get stopped out repeatedly using objectives – because that usually happens in a choppy market and you know I won’t trade a flat ema, or I won’t trade if the CCI is flopping around zero line. Your objective won’t be too low  if you stay out of flat markets. 

On moving my stop ……. I have a 10-12 stop immediately on entry into the market. I move that stop to just above the entry bar as soon as the entry bar closes. I don’t move a stop to BE because I don’t believe in doing that. I have to have a reason for where I place the stop. 

Ques: Do you trail stops. 

Answer. No. I do not trail stops. I think that is dangerous particularly for new traders. You will make more mistakes and lose more than you gain by doing that. 

Moving the stops is a personal thing with everyone. For the process of setting target objectives, you put YOUR stop in the analysis data depending how you trade it in the real world and enter that data into YOUR analytical chart. Don’t copy my technique unless you do exactly the same thing. 

Ques: Which chart do you like to trade the YM with?

Answer: I prefer the 5 min YM but the volatility has been so low lately, that I have been using the 3 min chart to get enough signals to trade. 

Ques: GB, do you favor the approach of using runners?

Answer: My money management approach these days is “All in and all out”. When the markets are moving, then runners are great. When the markets are choppy as they are now, the all in and all out approach works better. 

Ques: Will you describe how you use the objective target and your stop in trade management?

Answer Once I move my stop (from the initial 10-12 ticks), to just above or below the initial trade bar after the CCI signal, and I have my objective order in, I do what Rover does – I walk away. Only one of two things can happen. Either (1) I get my objective or (2) I get stopped out. 

Ques: What do you think of targeting small objectives (e.g. 4 ticks) for a very high % win ratio?

Answer: I don’t think long term I would ever play for a 4 point target. Bob (r7) was demonstrating a scalping technique today and he has done well with it.

 R7 – today was a good example of what you can do with setting targets but that is a lot of work. I took 15 trades using the approach you presented. I don’t want to work that hard. 

Ques: Do you find trading with Objectives enjoyable?

Answer: With target objectives – there is no emotion to the trade. Once that stop is moved to the position you want it and your target is entered – you just wait for the completion of the trade one way or another.I can do anything I want. 

Only one of two things will happen – either I get stopped out or I am going to get my objective. When either one happens the front end will cancel the other order. 

The only situation that is different is a Hook from Extreme which will take me out. 

Ques: Are there any CCI exits that you do take?

Answer: Yes, a Hook from Extreme will get me out. 

Ques: How many markets do you trade each day?

Answer: I usually trade 4 markets during the day: YM, Russell, Euro and the Bonds. 

Ques: Do you also do Swing Trades?

Answer: I still do long term swing trades – I don’t post them as this is not for new traders. 

Ques: Can you describe the charts that you use?

Answer: I don’t use the lsma and I don’t use the 6 bar CCI filter. My charts are pretty simple. All they have are (1) prices (2) the CCI and (3) 34 ema. Don’t even have the turbo on them. 

 Remember that woodie on his personal trading charts has the CCI (doesn’t use turbo for exits or entries), and doesn’t have a 34 ema. He reads off the CCI what I read off the 34. We both come to pretty much the same trading decisions from years of practice. We both read the lsma from experience and the lsma is on the charts primarily for new traders. 

This is the end of section 2 – General Questions on Trading
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